

No. 16-992

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MARISA N. PAVAN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBDA LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
AND GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &  
DEFENDERS, AND BRIEF OF *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SUSAN L. SOMMER  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall St., 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

STUART F. DELERY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS C. DREIER  
RYAN N. WATZEL  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-3650  
SDelery@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

---

KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue,  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(214) 302-2218

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
105 W. Adams, 26th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 663-4413

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
AMICI CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. AND GLBTQ  
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS**

Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. (“Lambda Legal”) and GLBTQ Advocates & Defenders (“GLAD”) respectfully move for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of petitioners.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. AND GLBTQ ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION FLATLY CONTRADICTS <i>OBERGEFELL</i> AND <i>WINDSOR</i> , SIGNALING TROUBLING ONGOING RESISTANCE TO AFFORDING SAME-SEX SPOUSES THE MARRIAGE RIGHTS THOSE DECISIONS UPHELD. ....	4
II. TWO-PARENT BIRTH CERTIFICATES ARE CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO SAME-SEX PARENTS AND THEIR CHILDREN. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , No. 4:14-cv-107, 2016 WL 3561754 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2016).....	7, 14
<i>In re C.R.O.</i> , No. CN10-02-06tn, 2012 WL 7989408 (Del. Fam. Ct. Dec. 17, 2012) .....	15, 17
<i>Carson v. Heigel</i> , No. 3:16-cv-45, 2017 WL 624803 (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2017) .....	7
<i>In re Conde Vidal</i> , 818 F.3d 765 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Conde Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.P.R. 2016) .....	13
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	5, 15
<i>Delgado v. Osuna</i> , 837 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Ex parte E.L.</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2015 WL 5511249 (Ala. Sept. 18, 2015).....	12
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** *(continued)*

<b>CASES</b> <i>(continued)</i>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 3548645 (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2016) .....	7
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>James v. City of Boise, Idaho</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016) .....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	2
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	8
<i>In re Moore</i> , No. 46, 2016 WL 7106075 (Ala. Jud. Inq. Comm. July 15, 2016) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18
<i>Parker v. Pidgeon</i> , 477 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. App. 2015) .....	11
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2016 WL 4938006 (Tex. Sept. 2, 2016) .....	11, 12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*continued*)

<b>CASES</b> ( <i>continued</i> )	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , No. 13-cv-5090, 2015 WL 4090353 (E.D. La. July 2, 2015) .....	8
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-523, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015).....	7, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Ala. Policy Inst.</i> , 200 So. 3d 495 (Ala. 2016) .....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1, 4, 5, 10, 18
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016).....	12
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Ark. Code § 9-10-201 .....	9
Ark. Code § 20-18-401 .....	9
Ark. Code § 20-18-406 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (*continued*)

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brief for Louisiana <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (No. 14-556), 2015 WL 1608213.....	6
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (No. 14-556), 2015 WL 860738 .....	5
Brief for Respondent BLAG, <i>Windsor v. United States</i> (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026 .....	9
Brief for Respondents, <i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> (No. 14-562), 2015 WL 1384102 .....	10
H.B. 892 § 1, 110th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2017) .....	13
H.B. 4513 § 2, 121st Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (S.C. 2015) .....	13
H.C. Res. 17, 98th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2015).....	14
Reply Brief for Petitioners, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (No. 14-556), 2015 WL 1776076 .....	5
S.B. 752 § 1, 110th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2017) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Social Security Administration, <i>Benefits for Children</i> (2016), <a href="http://bit.ly/2l6zUef">http://bit.ly/2l6zUef</a> .....	16
Social Security Administration, <i>Learn What Documents You Need to Get a Social Security Card</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/1Vh1Yu7">http://bit.ly/1Vh1Yu7</a> (last visited Mar. 13, 2017) .....	16
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>Children – Child Traveling with One Parent or Someone Who Is Not a Parent or Legal Guardian or a Group</i> (Feb. 2, 2017), <a href="http://bit.ly/2kXYjBD">http://bit.ly/2kXYjBD</a> .....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Personal Representatives</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2lEqqtP">http://bit.ly/2lEqqtP</a> (last visited Mar. 13, 2017) .....	16
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Children Under 16</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/2fWaluY">http://bit.ly/2fWaluY</a> (last visited Mar. 13, 2017) .....	17
